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Double Masters Accessibility Conformance Report 
WCAG Edition 

VPAT® Version 2.3 (Revised) – April 2019 

Name of Product/Version: Project Integration Management Simulation 6e 

Product Description:   
This simulation is designed for current or aspiring project managers who want to practice applying project management concepts from the PMBOK® Guide to 
a project. This simulation allows you to manage a project from beginning to end with a hands-on tool putting project management industry standards to 
practice. During your simulation session, you will be exposed to several challenges a project manager encounters in the real world: choosing the right team, 
creating and managing a schedule and budget, managing cost overruns, responding to unsolicited requests for scope change, facilitating human resource 
issues and many more. The simulation guide will provide you with feedback after each of your decisions, assisting you in analyzing how the PMBOK® Guide is 
applied to a real world project. At the end of your simulation run, you will also receive a scorecard summarizing all of your performance. This personal 
feedback will help you identify your strengths and weaknesses as a project manager. 

Report Date: November 2019 

Contact Information: Alexandra Zouncourides-Lull 

Notes: This simulation is offered with Professional Development Units (PDUs) for Professional Project Managers (PMPs), as well as a non-PDU version 
for academia. 
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Evaluation Methods Used:  

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA (Yes) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A (Yes) 
Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (Yes) 

Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with 
equivalent facilitation. 

• Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 
• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 
• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 

 

WCAG 2.x Report 
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 
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Table	1:	Success	Criteria,	Level	A	
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)  Supports   
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)  Supports  

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)  Supports  

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)  Supports  

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)  Supports  

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)  Supports  

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A)  Supports  

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)  Partially Supports There are sections of the simulation that use color to 
provide information.  

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)  Supports  

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)  Partially Supports Less than 100% of the simulation and DoubleMasters 
web site are accessible through keyboard alone.  

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)  Partially Supports Less than 100% of the simulation and DoubleMasters 
web site are accessible through keyboard alone. 

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)  Partially Supports  Less than 100% of the simulation and DoubleMasters 
web site are accessible through keyboard alone.  

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)  Not Applicable  
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)  Not Applicable  
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)  Supports  
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)  Supports  
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)  Support  

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)  Partially Supports Less than 100% of the simulation and DoubleMasters 
web site are accessible through keyboard alone. 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)  Supports  
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)  Supports   
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)  Supports     
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)  Supports   
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)  Supports   

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)  Does Not Support The DoubleMasters web site and simulation are only 
offered in English.  

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)  Supports  
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)  Supports  
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)  Supports  
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)  Supports  
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)  Supports  
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)  Not Applicable  
 

Table	2:	Success	Criteria,	Level	AA	
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)  Not applicable  

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)  Supports  

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)  Does not support The DoubleMasters website and simulation do not 
support display orientation options. 

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)  Supports   
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)  Supports  
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)  Supports  
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)  Supports  
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)  Supports   
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)  Supports   
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)  Supports   
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)  Supports   
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)  Supports  
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)  Supports  

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)  Does not support Less than 100% of the simulation and DoubleMasters 
web site are accessible through keyboard alone. 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)  Supports  
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)  Supports  
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)  Supports  
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)  Supports  
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)  Supports  
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)  Supports  
 

Table	3:	Success	Criteria,	Level	AAA	
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)  Does not support  

1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)  Supports  

1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)  Supports  

1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)  Not applicable  

1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 only)  Supports  
1.4.6 Contrast Enhanced  (Level AAA)  Supports  
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)  Supports  
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)  Does not support  
1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) Control (Level AAA)  Supports  

2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA)  Does not support Less than 100% of the simulation and DoubleMasters 
web site are accessible through keyboard alone. 

2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)  Supports  
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)  Not applicable  
2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)  Supports  
2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only)  Supports  
2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)  Supports  
2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 only)  Not applicable  
2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)  Supports  
2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)  Supports  
2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)  Supports  
2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only)  Does not support  
2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 only)  Supports  
3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)  Supports  
3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)  Supports  
3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)  Does not support  
3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)  Supports  
3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)  Supports  
3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)  Partially Supports  
3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)  Supports  
 
 


